The Waverley Cemetery Order (No. 2) 1959

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 13th day of May 1959

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Cemeteries Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Waverley Cemetery Order (No. 2) 1959.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of June 1959.

2. The powers of appointing and removing trustees for the Waverley Cemetery, being the area described in the Schedule hereto, are hereby delegated to the Patea County Council

3. The Waverley Cemetery Order 1959\* is hereby revoked.

#### **SCHEDULE**

### WAVERLEY CEMETERY

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District containing 8 acres 1 rood 24 perches, more or less, being part Section 328, Okotuku District, situated in Block VII, Wairoa Survey District, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 27, folio 15, Wellington Pagistry. ton Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*Gazette, 26 February 1959, p. 234

(H.C. 1959/6)

Authorising the Laying Off of a Street in the City of Wellington Connecting Rosehaugh Avenue and Seaforth Terrace

### COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of May 1959

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Wellington City Council to permit the laying off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width of less than 66 ft, but not less than 40 ft.

# \* SCHEDULE

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

THAT proposed street in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., containing 1 rood 4 perches, being part Sections 31 and 33, Karori District, part being also parts Lots 9 to 14 (inclusive), 30 and 31, D.P. 9848; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158849 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/4243; D.O. 9/566)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for a Fire Brigade Station in Block VIII, Heretaunga Survey District, Hawke's Bay County

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of May 1959

Present: THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a fire brigade station.

# **SCHEDULE**

# HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 38.6 perches, situated in Block VIII, Heretaunga Survey District, Hawke's Bay County, Hawke's Bay R.D., and being Lot 94, Deeds Plan 34, being part Suburban Section 9, Meeanee; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158850 (S.O. 3059) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council,

B (P.W. 53/65/1; D.O. 9/0)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Hastings and to be Under the Control and Management of the Hastings City Council

## COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of May 1959

Present:
The Right Hon. W. Nash presiding in Council

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Hastings, and be under the control and management of the Hastings City Council.

### **SCHEDULE**

## HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that access way containing 7.8 perches, situated in the City of Hastings, Hawke's Bay R.D., and being Lot 76, D.P. 9671, part Heretaunga Block. Part certificate of title, H.B. Volume 166, folio 198.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/37; D.O. 32/25/1)

Declaring Access Ways to be Under the Control and Manage-ment of the Makara County Council

## COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of May 1959

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the Makara County

## **SCHEDULE**

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Paekakariki Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

Being

0 0 8.05 Lot 49, D.P. 18864, being part Subdivision 1A, Kahutea Block.
 0 0 13.76 Lot 155, D.P. 17377, being part Section 111, Porirua District.

All being parts certificate of title, Volume 652, folio 25, Wellington Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/24; D.O. 9/752)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

## COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of May 1959

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a burial ground for the common use and benefit of Aherata Ngaweke Waata, her family, and relatives.

# SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area A. R. P. 0 0 32 Survey District Wharekawa 5B (Pingao) 1 Block II, Wharekawa T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/1/56)